GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT (BRANCH – IV) F.No.F.2(34)/RR/2018/S-IV (CD No.081516463)

The proposal regarding amendment in Recruitment Rules for the post of "Leading Fireman" in Delhi Fire Service under the Administrative Control of Home Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi is under reference. The provisions of the Recruitment Rules agreed by the Services Department are as under:

25.

Column No	Provision agreed by Services Department.
1.(Name of post)	Leading Fireman
2.(Number of posts)	422* (2021)
	*Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.(Classification)	General Civil Service (GCS) Non-Gazetted,
,	Non-Ministerial, Group-C.
4.(Pay Level in the Pay Matrix)	Level-4 of Pay Matrix under CCS (RP) Rules, 2016.
5.(Whether Selection post or	Non-Selection
Non- Selection Post)	e,
6.(Age limit for direct recruits)	Not applicable
7.(Educational and other	Not applicable
qualification required for	
direct recruits)	
8.(Whether age and	Not applicable
educational Qualifications for	
direct recruits will apply in the	
case of promotes)	
9.(Period of Probation,	Two Years
if any)	
10.(Method of recruitment	100% By Promotion
Whether by direct	
recruitment or by promotion	
or by deputation/ absorption	
and percentage of the vacancies to be filled by	
various methods)	
11.(In case of recruitment by	PROMOTION
promotion/	
deputation/absorption grades	(i) 100% By Promotion of Fireman with 5 years
from which promotion/	regular service in the Pay Band-1 Rs. 5200-20200 +
deputation/ absorption to be	Grade Pay Rs.2000/- (Pre-Revised) now in Level-3 of
made)	pay matrix under CCS (RP) Rules 2016, on seniority-
	cum-fitness basis.
	Note.1- The selected candidates shall have to
	undergo a six week training course and pass the tests
	prescribed by the Director, Delhi Fire Service in two
	genuine attempts, failing which increments will be
	stopped until attaining the age of 45 years.
	Note.2- Where juniors who have completed their
	qualifying/ eligibility service are being considered for
	promotion, their seniors would also be considered
	provided they are not short of the requisite qualifying/
	eligibility service by more than half of such qualifying/
	eligibility service of 2 years whichever is less, and
	have successfully completed their probation period for
	promotion to the next higher grade along with their juniors who have already completed such qualifying /
	juniors who have already completed such qualitying /
	eligibility service.

50	N	_

.(If a departmental promotion committee exists what is its composition)		mmittee of:
	1.Principal Secretary / Secretary (Power)- Ch	airman
	2. Director, Delhi Fire Service-	ember
13.(Circumstances in which Union Public Service Commission to be consulted in making recruitment)	Not applicable	ember

126.

Further, the Administrative Department is requested to put the draft amendments/revisions in the Recruitment Rules on the website of the Department for 30 days for inviting comments from the stakeholders in terms of Services Department circular dated 06.04.2021 (P-211/C) and thereafter obtain the approval of Competent Authority to notify the Recruitment Rules as per Rules, guidelines, Laws and Procedure prescribed for the same.

The department's file bearing File No. F.2/87/DFS/HQ/Estt./2016/PF (CD No.001590155) is returned herewith.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Chipmen

DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES) Spl. Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi. که به ۲۰۰۰ که Spl. Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi.)
	/RR/2018/S-IV/2266	₩ Dated: 28 2721	- 57
DS (FUER)	y 2 11/21 50/1	É)	121412
	im E	03/01/22	
		Dr	

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI (HOME-III DEPARTMENT) 5TH LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-110002

No.F.2/87/DFS/HQ/Estt./2016/PF./ 2008

Dated: 14 01 22

To,

The Director, Delhi Fire Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Connaught Place, New Delhi

Sub:- Proposal for amendment of Recruitment Rules for the post of Leading Fireman, Delhi Fire Service.

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith, an Annexure-III, containing proposal of amendment of Recruitment Rules for the post of Leading Fireman in Delhi Fire Service with the request to upload the same on the official website of Delhi Fire Service, for a period of 30 days inviting objections on the proposal. If any objection is received in the stipulated time, the same may be furnished to this office with your comments, for examination by Home Department.

It is, therefore, requested to upload the aforesaid Annexure-III containing proposal of amendment of Recruitment Rules for the post of Leading Fireman, Delhi Fire Service on priority and submit the requisite information within time.

This may be treated as 'MOST URGENT'.

Yours faithfully,

DEPUTY SECRETARY (HOME/FIRE) GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Encl: As above.

HUIMRE ANDE

fut up for Please apload a website. Itwy